

Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

01 August 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI533052881

Thank you for your request for information relating to How often does the CCTV enforcement vehicle visit Coventry schools.

You have requested the following information:

1. Can you tell me how often each school in Coventry can expect to be visited by the enforcement vehicle (the one mentioned in the article or any other CCTV enforcement vehicle)?

There are more than 100 schools in Coventry and some schools have more than one access point to the school site. The enforcement car is used to enforce yellow zigzag 'School Keep Clear' restrictions outside of schools, it cannot be used to enforce single or double yellow lines. As some schools do not have any yellow zigzags 'School Keep Clear' markings e.g., Finham Primary School, we do not deploy the enforcement vehicle at these locations. Consequently, we do not prescribe a number of visits for each school.

2. Can you tell me how many tickets/fines for illegal parking, or any other offence for which a ticket/fine has been issued, have been issued as a result of a CCTV enforcement vehicle. If possible, can this be split by offence, location and date/time.

Please see the attached spread sheet.

3. Does the CCTV enforcement vehicle issue tickets/fines for illegally parked, or any other offence for which a ticket/fine has been issued, when on the way to a school or on the

return trip.

The enforcement car is used to enforce the following restrictions, and these may be enforced when the vehicle is enroute to/from a school:

- School Keep clear (yellow zigzags)
- Red routes
- Bus Lanes
- · Bus stop clearways
- Loading/unloading bays

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance

Code Description	2022	2023
46J Stopped where prohibited (on a red route or clearway)	1109	548
47 Stopped on a restricted bus stop or stand	197	76
48 Stopped in a restricted area outside a school, a hospital or a fire, police or ambulance sta	ation when prohibited 557	166
99 Stopped on a pedestrian crossing or crossing area marked by zigzags	0	2
99J Stopped on a pedestrian crossing or crossing area marked by zigzags	159	111